Agency	
	GSD126421

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THES	E PRESENTS, That w	e, the undersign	ed, Nitro Electric (Company, Inc	C.	
of	Nitro					Insurance Company	_
of	Boston	MA	, a corporati	on organized and ex	disting under th	ne laws of the State of	
N	MA with its principal o	ffice in the City of	Boston	, as Surety, ar		nly bound unto the State	
of Wesl	l Virginia, as Obligee, in the p	enal sum of Five Per	cent of Amount	Bid (\$)	for the payment of which	١,
well and	d truly to be made, we jointly	and severally bind ours	elves, our heirs	administrators, exe	culors, succes	sors and assigns.	
	The Condition of the above						
(3)	nent of Administration a certa			8		a contract in writing for	
GSD1	26421 - Repair Trane Ch	iller Serving Bldg 36	- According to	o Plans & Specific	ations		-
				·	**********		
-							-
	NOW THEREFORE,						
	(a) If said bid shall be reject	cted or					
	(b) If said bid shall be acce	epted and the Principal					
	and shall furnish any other bo tent created by the acceptant						II
force ar	nd effect. It is expressly under	erstood and agreed tha	the liability of th				
exceed	the penal amount of this obli	gation as herein stated					
	The Surety, for the value re	ceived, hereby stipulat	es and agrees th	nat the obligations of	said Surety a	nd its bond shall be in no)
	paired or affected by any extention of any such extension.	nsion of the time within	which the Oblig	gee may accept such	n bid, and said	Surely does hereby	
waive ii	olice of any such extension.						
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, F	Principal and Surety ha	ve hereunlo sel	their hands and sea	ls, and such of	I them as are corporation	18
	nused their corporate seals to		d these present	s to be signed by the	eir proper office	ers, this	
29th	day of December						
Principa	al Corporate Seal			Nitro Electric	Company, I		_
				1/1/	11/1/	y (morpoly	_
		DEOF	1 1 - 1	By Jan		President or	_
		RECE	MED	P.	/	President or sident)	
				RESIDEN	t/CE	0	
		2011 DEC 29	M110: 09		(Title)	
Surety (Corporate Seal	MALOUSUOS	1:0010	Liberty Mutu	al Insurance	Company	
		W PURCE		Liberty Wata	(Name of		-
		DIVISIO	JIV)	1 , 1 =	
				By:	tur.	11 /m	
					, WV Resident A	gent Attorney-in-Fact	-

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surely insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY **BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (the "Company"), a Massachusetts stock insurance company, pursuant to and by authority of the By-law and Authorization hereinafter set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint

GREGORY T. GORDON, LARRY D. KERR, PATRICIA A. MOYE, KIMBERLY WILKINSON, ALLAN L. MCVEY, ALL OF THE CITY OF CHARLESTON, STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA.....

each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization:

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5, Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:

Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this 2nd day of _

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

On this 2nd _ day of ____December_ _ , <u>2010</u> , before me, a Notary Public, personally came <u>Garnet W. Elliott,</u> to me known, and acknowledged that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year COMMONWER first above written.

THE THE PERSON NAMED IN

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Notarial Seal
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
Plymouth Twp , Montgomery County
My Commission Expires March 28, 2013

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notarios

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.

This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following vote of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March, 1980.

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said company, this ecember

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

day of

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call 1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126421

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

NITRO WV 25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION SHIP GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **BUILDING 36** ONE DAVIS SQUARE To

CHARLESTON, WV

25301

DATE PRIN	ITED	TEP	MS OF SAL	.E	SHIP VIA	F	.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/30/								
OPENING DATE	:	12/29/	2011		BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UN	IT PRICE	AMOUNT
001		1	EA		031-13			
	REPAIR	TRANE	CHLL	ER SE	RVING BLDG 36		N. 1	
				REQ	UEST FOR QUOTATI (RFQ) CONSTRUCTION	ON		
	AGENCY	, THE	WEST	VIRGI	E PURCHASING DIV	GENERAL	SERVICE	is,
	LABOR,	MATER	IALS,	SUPP	PROVIDE THE AGEN LIES, AND EQUIPM LDING 36 LOCATED	ENT TO	REPAIR	
	SQUARE	IN CH	ARLES	TON,	WEST VIRGINIA PE	R THE A	TTACHED	
					LL BE HELD ON 12 ATION AT ONE DAV			
	IN CHA	RLESTO	N, WE	ST VI	RGINIA. ALL REQUIRED TO ATT			ıc
	FAILUR	RE TO A	TTEND	THE	MANDATORY PRE-BI E BID. NO ONE P	D SHALL	RESULT	
	REPRES	SENT MO	RE TH	AN ON	E BIDDER.			
					LL BE MADE AVAILOMPLETE. THIS W	ABLE FO		HE
	OFFICI PRE-BI				FYING ATTENDANCE ROVIDE YOUR COMP			DRY
	REPRES	SENTATI	VE NA	ME ON	THE ATTENDANCE THE BID. THE S	SHEET W	ILL RESU	JLT
	ACCEPT	ANY O	THER	DOCUM	ENTATION TO VERI BLE FOR ENSURING	FY ATTE	NDANCE.	
	2			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		In.	
VATURE MANY					TELEPHONE 3	304-204-150	00	12/29/2011
HVAC M.	ANAGER) F	EIN 20	884416	50	AD	DRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



MODZEM<

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RECONUMBER GSD126421 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE NITRO WV 25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION

BUILDING 36

ONE DAVIS SQUARE
CHARLESTON, WV

25301

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	.E	SHIP VI	A	A TO MAKE	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
11/30/	2011									
BID OPENING DATE:		12/29/	2011			BID	OPENIN	G TIME	01	30PM
LINE	QUA	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	·	INIT PRICE	, ibili v	AMOUNT
	SHEET. WILL N FAILUR ADDITI	THE OT ASS E TO C ON, WE	PURCH UME A Omple Requ	ASING NY RE TE TH EST T	ION REQUINDIVISION SPONSIBILE FRE-BID HAT ALL POND FAX NUM	AND TH ITY FOR ATTEND DTENTIA	E STAT	E AGENCY Der-S Heet.	((N	
2 2 2	THE ST LATE, PORTIO BIDDER PORTIO	ARTING BUT PR N OF T S WHO N OF T PRE-B	TIME IOR T HE PR ARRIV HE PR ID WI	FOR O THE E-BID E AFT E-BID LL NO	ARE REQUES THE PRE-B DISMISSAL WILL BE L ER CONCLUS , BUT DUR T BE PERM	ID. BI OF TH PERMITT SION OF ING ANY	DDERS E TECH ED TO THE T SUBSE	WHO ARR: NICAL SIGN IN ECHNICAL QUENT PA	(VE	
	BE SUB VIRGIN	MITTED IA STA	IN W	RITIN RCHAS	NCERNING G TO KRIS ING DIVIS RISTA.S.F	TA FERR ION VIA	ELL IN FAX A	THE WES T 304-5!	ST	
	DEADLI AT THE				ICAL QUES	TIONS I	S 12/1	9/2011		
	FORMAL	WRITT	EN AD	DENDU	S RECEIVE M TO BE I DLINE HAS	SSUED B	Y THE			
	THE VE INCLUD ONLY I RFQ SP	NDOR A ING TH NFORMA	ND AN AT MA TION ATION	Y STA DE AT ISSUE S BY	ANY VERBATE PERSON THE MAND D IN WRIT AN OFFICI	NEL IS ATORY P ING AND	NOT BI RE-BID ADDED	NDING, MEETING TO THE		
					VENDOR A	ND THE	AGENCY	IS		
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		NDITIONS		IDATE	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE 31	04-204-15	500	DATE	12/29/2011
TITLE HVAC MA	ANAGEI	₹ F	^{EIN} 2088	44160		2-4010			ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



1

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REGNUMBER GSD126421 PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

NITRO WV 25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

SHOW GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION

BUILDING 36

TONE DAVIS SQUARE

CHARLESTON, WV

25301 304-558-3517

DATE PRIN	red	TER	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/30/							
BID OPENING DATE:	1	2/29/	2011		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANT	TY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	STATE B THE BID CONTACT HAS BEE	UYER. FOR N REL	VIO E STA ANY A	LATIO TE BU ND AL	EXPRESS WRITTEN N MAY RESULT IN YER LISTED ABOVE L INQUIRIES AFTE	REJECTION OF IS THE SOLE	
	TION FOREQUIRE SUBMIT THE BID MUST BE OF THE CLE 1D, TO SUBM THE BID NOTICE WITHIN IS RECETO PROCUANCELL RIGHT TO PROCUANCELL RIGHT TO TICE WITH THE THE TO WAGE RATES ATO WEST	RGINI R A F S EAC AT THE SIGN VENDO CHAF IT THE SHAL TO PR IVED ATION TO CAN TO THE CHAF IVED TO THE CHA	UBLIC H VEN E SAM E EN AN R'S 2 IE SIG L RES COLEEN THE ICE VEN E CIFIC THE HE ICE VEN E CIFIC THE ICE THE	IMPR DOR T E TIM OSED D SUB OMPLI OF NED D ULT I HDAR D SUCC E DIR HIS C DOR I N INF ATION ONTRA HED F CODE	1D-5 PROVIDES THOVEMENT CONSTRUCT HAT SUBMITS A BIE AN AFFIDAVIT OF DRUG-FREE WORKPLANTED WITH THE PROPERTY OF THE WEST VIRGINITY OF LESSFUL VENDORS. PECTOR OF PURCHAST OF THE MATERIALS ERIOR QUALITY OF SOFTHE BID AND CY WILL ISSUE A ESSFUL VENDORS. PECTOR OF PURCHAST OF THE MATERIALS ERIOR QUALITY OF SOFTHE BID AND CONTRACT IMMEDIATE THE MATERIALS ERIOR QUALITY OF SOFTHE BID AND CONTRACT IMMEDIATE THE MATERIALS ERIOR QUALITY OF SOFTHE BID AND CONTRACT IMMEDIATE THE MATERIALS ERIOR QUALITY OF SOFTHE BID AND CONTRACT IMMEDIATE THE MATERIALS ERIOR QUALITY OF SOFTHE BID AND CONTRACT IMMEDIATE THE MATERIALS ERIOR QUALITY OF LEGIS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT OF LEGIS PROJECT)	TION CONTRACT D FOR THE WORK F COMPLIANCE IN ACE AFFIDAVIT BID AS EVIDENCE OVISIONS OF ALL OF SUCH BID ON OT CONTOR WORKMANSHIP OR WORKMANSHI	K TO WIT CE RTI- RE WITH D. D ED E THE TEN P RM
.1	WAGE KA	IIES F	ALL'A	וט וח	13 PROJECTA		
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE		100			TELEPHONE 30	04-204-1500	12/29/2011
TITLE HVAC M	ANAGER	٩	2088	844160		ADDRESS CH	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



BOUZER

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFONUMBER GSD126421 PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

NITRO WV 25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION

BUILDING 36

ONE DAVIS SQUARE
CHARLESTON, WV

25301

INTERECTION OF CONTROL	12/29 GUANTITY ITRATION EREST FO UIRED BY IN ANY A TAINING KERS' CO ERTIFICA	ANY R R PAYMEN STATE L MERICAN TO THIS MPENSATI TE FROM	REFERENCE ITS DUE (AW) CONT INSTITUT CONTRACT	S MADE TO EXCEPT FOR AINED IN T E OF ARCHI	UIRED TO PROV	R TS IDE	MOUNT
DPENING DATE: LINE ARB INTI REQI OR PER WORL A CI ALL OF (XX OF ISSI THE	12/29 GUANTITY ITRATION EREST FO UIRED BY IN ANY A TAINING KERS' CO ERTIFICA OF THE	ANY R R PAYMEN STATE L MERICAN TO THIS MPENSATI TE FROM	REFERENCE ITS DUE (AW) CONT INSTITUT CONTRACT	S MADE TO EXCEPT FOR AINED IN TE OF ARCHI	ARBITRATION OF ANY INTEREST HIS CONTRACT TECTS DOCUMENTY DELETED.	R TS IDE	MOUNT
ARBINTI REQUOR PER WORL A CI ALL OF (XX OF ISSITHE	ITRATION EREST FO UIRED BY IN ANY A TAINING KERS' CO ERTIFICA	ANY R R PAYMEN STATE L MERICAN TO THIS MPENSATI TE FROM	REFERENCE ITS DUE (AW) CONT INSTITUT CONTRACT	S MADE TO EXCEPT FOR AINED IN T E OF ARCHI ARE HEREB	ARBITRATION O ANY INTEREST HIS CONTRACT TECTS DOCUMEN Y DELETED. UIRED TO PROV	R TS IDE	MOUNT
INTERECTION OF CXX OF CXX OF CXX THE	EREST FOUIRED BY IN ANY ATAINING KERS' COERTIFICA OF THE	R PAYMEN STATE L MERICAN TO THIS MPENSATI TE FROM	ITS DUE (.AW) CONT INSTITUT CONTRACT	EXCEPT FOR AINED IN TE OF ARCHI ARE HEREB	ANY INTEREST HIS CONTRACT TECTS DOCUMEN' Y DELETED. UIRED TO PROV	TS IDE	
A CI ALL OF (XX OF ISSI THE	ERTIFICA OF THE	TE FROM	ON: VEN	DOR IS REQ	UIRED TO PROV	IDE SFUL.	
OF (XX OF ISS THE		TITEMS CH			TON IL SUCCES		
OF (ISS) The		TO THE TAX SECTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP	IECKED BE	LOW WILL B	E A REQUIREME	NT	
	COMMERCI UANCE OF BID DOC	AL GENER CONTRAC UMENTS,	RAL LIABI TT. UNLE THE MINI	LITY INSUR	ALL FURNISH P ANCE PRIOR TO SE SPECIFIED OF INSURANCE	IN	
FUR	NISH PRO	OF OF BU	IILDERS R	ISK - ALL	SFUL VENDOR S RISK INSURANC OF THE CONTR	EIN	
THE SUB BID MAT BON	BID PAY MITTED W DER SHAL ERIAL BO DS MAY B	ABLE TO ITH EACH L ALSO F ND FOR 1 E PROVID	THE STATE BID AS FURNISH A LOOK OF TO DED IN THE	E OF WEST A BID BOND A PERFORMAN THE AMOUNT IE FORM OF	TOTAL AMOUNT VIRGINIA, SHA THE SUCCES CE BOND AND L OF THE CONTRA A CERTIFIED C FURNISHED BY	SFUL ABOR/ CT.	
SOL STA IN UND ACC	VENT SUR TE OF WE LIEU OF ER \$100, ECPTABLE	ETY COMP ST VIRGI A BOND W 000. PE IN LIEU	PANY AUTH (NIA. A VILL ONLY ERSONAL O	ORIZED TO LETTER OF BE ALLOWE BR BUSINESS 5% BID BON	DO BUSINESS I CREDIT SUBMIT D FOR PROJECT CHECKS ARE ND, PERFORMANC	N THE TED S OT	
BON	D, UK LA			DE FOR TERMS AND C	ONDITIONS		
TURE		FEIN	- Allertin	TELEPHONE	304-204-1500	DATE 12/29/201	1

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have pald the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



MODZEN

NITRO WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126421

P	AGE
	1.50
	5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

25143

DH-P To

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **BUILDING 36** ONE DAVIS SQUARE CHARLESTON, WV

25301

DATE PRIN	LED	TEF	ams of sal	.E	SHIP VIA	1000	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/30/	2011							
OPENING DATE:		12/29/	2011		BID	OPE	NING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	1 24	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	COVER	ING THE	ROOF	ING S	A TWO (2) YEAR STEM WILL BE A	R MA	INTENANCE BOND UIREMENT OF	
	EXHIB	T 7						
	DOMEST PROJEC		MINUM	, GLA	SS & STEEL IN PL	BLI	C WORKS	
	SEQ., ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE T STEEL GLASS, IN ADI FOR US DOMEST THE PR	EVERY ATION, C WORKS CASE THAN \$5 ARE RE OITION, SE AT T RODUCT	CONTR REPAI , WHE OF ST 0,000 QUIRE EEL P ITEM HE SI MINUM IS LE	ACT FOR THE EEL ON THE RODUCT S OF TE OF S CLASS THE	VIRGINIA CODE OR CONSTRUCTION, PROVEMENT OR MAI E COST IS MORE OF THE COMMENT OR MAI E STATE WILL ACCOMMENT OR EQUIPMENT OR EXECUTED IN PUBLIC WORLD	REINTE THAN COST IO, O CEPT THE JIPM HALL ESS	CONSTRUCTION, NANCE OF \$50,000 AND, OF STEEL IS 00 POUNDS OF ONLY ALUMINUM UNITED STATES. ENT PURCHASED BE MADE OF THE COST OF	
	ACCEPT TO BE 20% OF PRODUC PRODUC LABOR DEPART	TED ONL UNREAS R MORE CTS. I CTS TO SURPLU	Y IF ONABL HIGHE F THE BE SU IS ARE	THE COERTHANDOMES PPLIED A", AS OR, FO	GLASS OR STEEL OST OF DOMESTIC JCH COST IS UNRE N THE BID PRICE STIC ALUMINUM, O O OR PRODUCED IN S DEFINED BY THE DREIGN PRODUCTS CTS ARE 30% OR N	PROFORM A MAY	DUCTS IS FOUND NABLE IF IT I FOREIGN MADE S OR STEEL "SUBSTANTIAL IITED STATES BE SUPPLIED	
1		Min win		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	DNDITIO	DNS	Carlotte and the Commence
HVAC M					TELEPHONE	304-2	04-1500	12/29/2011
BY LA		le le	EIN				ADDRESS CHANGES	



>mzdor:

NITRO WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER
GSD126421

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 36

CHARLESTON, WV

25301

DATE PRINT	red	TER	MS OF SAL	Ĕ	SHIP VI	A	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
11/30/	2011								
PENING DATE:		12/29/	2011			BID	OPENING TI	ME 01:	30PM
LINE	QUA	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT PR	ICE	AMOUNT
			UE = 6)	MADE DOS	WOTO			
			1		MADE PROI		1		
							NDER THE A		
							E SPENDING LIKE FORE		
							NABLE AND		
	THAN T	HE LOW	EST B	ID DO	MESTIC PRO	DUCTS,	THE SPEND	ING	
	OFFICE	MAY R	EQUES	Γ, IN	WRITING,	A REEV	ALUATION A	ND	
							OMESTIC PR		
					INUM, GLAS			IKE	
	001121	2110 10		rie o ii	2110117			·	
	REV. 3	/88							
		4			-			1	
	EXHIBI	Т 9							
		FOR I		CE &	ACKNOWLED	SEMENT	OF CONSTRU	ICTION	
	THE AR	CHITEC	T/ENG	INEER	AND/OR A	SENCY S	HALL BE RE	QUIRED	
					ING SCHED				
	CONSTR	UCTION	PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA FOI	R STATE	AGENCIES		
	(1) T	HE VBC	HITEC	T/ENG	THEER SHA	I PREP	ARE THE AL	DENDUM	
							OCURED DRA		
	AND SP	ECIFIC	ATION	S FOR	THE PROJ	ECT. T	HE ADDENDL	JM	
							ER IN THE		
		SING D					GINEER SHA TE AGENCY		
					ISSUED.	INE SIA	IE AGENCY	FUK	
		00					T - 1 2 4		
					END THE A				
			1983 B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		5.0		EXTEND THE RECEIVED E		
		IG DATE					TO THE BIL		
	DUTLK	MAINAN	1 301						
тияв А	- A. L. M		Maria Land	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CO	NDITIONS	DATE	CONTRACTOR VILLE
119.11						3(04-204-1500	J 1	2/29/2011



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER GSD126421

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

***709060507** 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

NITRO WV 25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **BUILDING 36** ONE DAVIS SQUARE TO CHARLESTON, WV 25301 304-558-3517

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR 11/30/2011 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 12/29/2011 CAT. UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY OPENING DATE ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL STATE PURCHASING SUBMITTED TO THE BIDDERS SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS DIVISION. THE BIDDING DOCUMENT ORIGINAL THE THAT APPLY TO TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY SHALL ALSO APPLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS.: NO. NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. ADDENDUM(S) SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 304-204-1500 12/29/2011 MAC MANAGER ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 208844160



>mznom

NITRO WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER
GSD126421

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 36

ONE DAVIS SQUARE CHARLESTON, WV

25301

DATE PRINT	ED	TE	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
11/30/	2011							
ID OPENING DATE:		12/29	/2011		BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	ed by it is	AMOUNT
	REPRES ORAL I AND AN INFORM	SENTAT DISCUS: NY STAT MATION	ION MA SION H TE PER ISSUE	DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN	DERSTAND THAT AN ASSUMED TO BE METWEEN VENDOR'S L IS NOT BINDING WRITING AND ADDEFICIAL ADDENDUM	ADE DURING A REPRESENTATI . ONLY THE D TO THE IS BINDING.	VES	
	NITRO	D ELEC	TRIC CO	MPAN	IY, INC			
	12/29	/2011				TE		
	REV. J	1/96						
			co	NTRAC	TORS LICENSE			
	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE I	NS DES MUST I SING BI SE. AI BY CON DL COM	IRING BE LIC DARD I PPLICA TACTIN PLEX,	TO PEENSEDS EMPTIONS G THEBUILD	DE 21-11-2 REQUIRFORM CONTRACTION. THE WEST VIRGOWERED TO ISSUE FOR A CONTRACTOWEST VIRGINIA DING 3, ROOM 319,	G WORK IN THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE POLICENSE PO	HIS CTORS FORS MAY BE LABOR	
	PROSPE	CTIVE	BIDDE	R TO	DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONTR BID.			
		R TO C	OMPLET	E:	NITRO ELECTRIC	COMPANY INC		
0-				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS		
IGNATURE					TELEPHONE 30	04-204-1500	DATE	12/29/2011
MAYAC M	IANAGE	ER	^{FEIN} 208	844160		ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



PODZE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126421 PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE NITRO WV 25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION SHIP GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **BUILDING 36** ONE DAVIS SQUARE T CHARLESTON, WV

	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F,O,B,		FREIGHT TERMS
11/30/	2011							
OPENING DATE	:	12/29/	2011		BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	(PATH A	AMOUNT
	CONTRA THE SU COPY O A PURC	CCESSF F THEI	UL BI R CON	DDER TRACT	WILL BE REQUIRED ORS LICENSE PRIO	 TO FURNISH R TO ISSUANC	A E OF	
	AND RE THE "R DIVISI	GULATI Equest	ONS, FOR THE S	STAT AND T QUOTA	PLICABLE LAW E CODE, PURCHASI HE INFORMATION P TION" ISSUED BY UTHORITY GOVERNI	ROVIDED IN THE PURCHASI		
	ANY OT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	ED IN SPECIFICAT AL OR WRITTEN, W ION PROVIDED FRO PARAGRAPH IS VO	HICH CONTRAD M THE SOURCE	ICTS S AS	
	FOR BA	NKRUPT	CY PR L AND	OTECT VOID	ENT THE VENDOR/C ION, THE STATE M , AND TERMINATE	AY DEEM THE		
	REV. 5	/2009		1.4				
	A STGN	EN RIN	МПСТ	-	TICE UBMITTED TO:			
	D P		ENT O ING D	F ADM	INISTRATION			
	1			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS		
NATURE /					felephone 3	04-204-1500	DATE	12/29/2011
LAW DO			EIN					TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD126421

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

NITRO WV 25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

SHOW GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION

BUILDING 36
TONE DAVIS SQUARE
CHARLESTON, WV

25301 304-558-3517

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	MS OF SAI	LE	SHIP V	A	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
11/30/	2011								
BID OPENING DATE:		12/29/	2011			BID	PENING TI	ME 01:	30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT PRIC	DE	AMOUNT
100 B	2 Cl	019 WA	SHING TON,	TON S WV 2	TREET, EA 5305-0130	ST			- 100 m
7 - 7	THE BI	D SHOU VELOPE	LD CO OR T	NTAIN HE BI	THIS INF D MAY NOT	DRMATION BE CONS	ON THE FA	ACE OF	
_	SEALED	BID							
	BUYER:				KRISTA F	ERRELL-	ILE 21		
	REQ. N	D.:			GSD12642	1			
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		12/29/20	11			
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 PM				
:					UMBER IN NG YOUR B 304-204-13	ID:	IS NECESS	ARY	
	PLEASE CONCER				AME OF PE JERRY PRI		CONTACT	25. 504	
	_								
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	GSD126	421 *****	TOTAL:	\$26,900.00
SIGNATURE M	1			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEPHONE	DITIONS	DATE	
DIGNATURE CHANGE					1 4 -	304	1-204-1500	12	2/29/2011
TITLE HYAC M	ANAGEI	? F	2088	44160			ADDRES	S CHANGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration General Services Division GSD126421 Bldg 36 Chiller Repair

GSD126421 Attachment A: Bid Form

Bidder's Company N	lame: Nitro Electric Company Inc.		
Bidder's Address: _	4300 1st Avenue		
_	Nitro, WV 25143		
Remittance Address (if different)			
Phone Number: _	304-204-1500		
Fax Number: _	304-204-1350		
Email Address: _	ress: jpriddy@nitro-electric.com		
WV Contractor's Lic	ense Number: WV042601		
conditions affecting the	signed, having examined the site and being familiar with the loca ne cost of the work and also being familiar with the general drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as ing Documents.		
TOTAL CONTRACT	BID (Total to be written in words and numbers)		
Twenty Six Thousan	d Nine Hundred and no/cents		
(\$_26,900.00			

State of West Virginia Department of Administration

General Services Division GSD126421 Bldg 36 Chiller Repair

References

Reference Name: Position: Address: Telephone Number: Project Name: Project Description:	Bill Porter Maintenance Coordinator PO Box 1005, Institute WV 25112 304-747-1649 Dow Maintenance Chiller Controls
Reference Name: Position: Address: Telephone Number: Project Name: Project Description:	Gib Swisher Gate Keeper PO Box 1005, Institute WV 25112 304-741-7544 Bayer CropScience Chiller Controls
Reference Name: Position: Address: Telephone Number: Project Name: Project Description:	Randy Adams Facility Team Leader 1 Sugar Maple Lane, Buffalo WV 25033 304-937-7000 TMMWV Chiller Controls

GSD126421



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF PUTNAM TO-WIT:
I, <u>CINDI LESTER</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC (Company Name)
By: Cindi Lester
Title: _CORPORATE SAFETY DIRECTOR
Date: 12/29/2011
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this $\underline{29th}$ day of $\underline{DEMEMBER}$.
Patina Withrow Notory Public State of West Virginia My Commission Expires August 05, 2018 401 Teresa Street Scott Depot, WV 25526 Recommission Expires (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

GSD	1	2	6	42	1

RFQ No.	
---------	--

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

OFFICIAL SUAL
Fatina Withrow
Notary Public
State of West Virginia
My Commission Expires
August 05, 2018
401 Teresa Street
Scott Depot, WV 25526

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)